

---

**Changes to legislation:** Charities Act 2011, Cross Heading: Further and Higher Education Act 1992 (c. 13) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 07 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 7

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### PART 2

##### PARTICULAR AMENDMENTS

###### *Further and Higher Education Act 1992 (c. 13)*

57 In section 19(4)(bc), for “(within the meaning of section 69A of the Charities Act 1993)” substitute “(within the meaning of Part 11 of the Charities Act 2011) ”.

58 For section 22A substitute—

###### **“22A Charitable status of a further education corporation**

A further education corporation shall be a charity (and, in accordance with Schedule 3 to the Charities Act 2011, is an exempt charity for the purposes of that Act).”

59 In section 27(5), for “ “charitable purposes” has the same meaning as in the Charities Act 1993” substitute “charitable purposes” has the meaning given by section 11 of the Charities Act 2011 ”.

60 In section 33F(6)(d), for “(within the meaning of section 69A of the Charities Act 1993)” substitute “(within the meaning of Part 11 of the Charities Act 2011) ”.

61 In section 33M, for “(and, as a result of its inclusion in Schedule 2 to the Charities Act 1993, is an exempt charity for the purposes of that Act)” substitute “ (and, as a result of its inclusion in Schedule 3 to the Charities Act 2011, is an exempt charity for the purposes of that Act) ”.

62 In section 33N(10), for “ “charitable purposes” has the same meaning as in the Charities Act 1993” substitute “charitable purposes” has the meaning given by section 11 of the Charities Act 2011 ”.

63 In section 69—

(a) in subsection (1A), for “section 13 of the Charities Act 2006)” substitute “ section 25 of the Charities Act 2011) ”, and

(b) in subsection (1B), for “section 10A of the Charities Act 1993” substitute “ section 56 or 57 of that Act ”.

64 In section 79A—

(a) for “section 13 of the Charities Act 2006)” substitute “ section 25 of the Charities Act 2011) ”, and

(b) for “subsection (2) of that section” substitute “ section 26(2) of that Act ”.

**Changes to legislation:**

Charities Act 2011, Cross Heading: Further and Higher Education Act 1992 (c. 13) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 07 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 106(1)-(1B) substituted for s. 106(1) by [2022 c. 6 s. 16\(a\)](#)
- s. 322(2)(ea) inserted by [2022 c. 6 Sch. 2 para. 26](#)
- s. 331A331B and cross-heading inserted by [2022 c. 6 s. 15](#)